
Item 25 
Page 1 of 3 

 

September 1, 2022 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  September 13, 2022 

 

FROM 

MATTHEW ERICKSON, County Chief Financial Officer, County Administrative Office   

 

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Contract with Inland Juvenile Panel Attorneys to Change Legal Name to Inland 
Juvenile Panel Attorneys, Inc. 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 19-389 with Inland Juvenile Panel Attorneys, to 
reflect the legal name change to Inland Juvenile Panel Attorneys, Inc., and updating the tax 
identification number, with no change to the terms and conditions of the contract, fee schedule, 
or term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024, in an amount not to exceed $2,804,000. 
(Presenter: Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial Officer, 387-5423) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net 
County Cost). The recommended amendment is for the change of the contractor’s legal name 
and tax identification number and is non-financial in nature.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 634 authorizes the Superior Court to appoint 
counsel for minors and/or their parents in Juvenile Court delinquency proceedings where the 
Public Defender is unable to provide representation and specifies that the costs for such 
appointed services are an obligation of the County. The San Bernardino County Indigent 
Defense Program administers appointed representation service contracts and services of other 
court-appointed attorneys, experts and investigators for the County’s indigent defendants. The 
County’s existing delinquency representation contract with Inland Juvenile Panel Attorneys 
(IJPA) began on July 1, 2019 and expires June 30, 2024. 
 
Approval of the recommended amendment will change the name on the contract to Inland 
Juvenile Panel Attorneys, Inc. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
On February 11, 2019, the County released a request for proposals (RFP No. CRT118-COURT-
3279) for Juvenile Court delinquency appointed representation services. Following extensive 
advertising of the RFP, only one proposal was received by the incumbent contractor IJPA.  
 



Amendment to Contract with Inland Juvenile Panel Attorneys to 
Change Legal Name to Inland Juvenile Panel Attorneys, Inc. 
September 13, 2022 

 

 

Item 25 
Page 2 of 3 

 

On June 11, 2019 (Item No. 24), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Contract No. 19-
389 with IJPA, in an amount not to exceed $2,804,000 for the provision of court-appointed 
delinquency representation services.   
 
On December 14, 2021 (Item No. 30), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the Contract to 
modify the contract billing rates, with no change to the total contract amount of $2,804,000 or 
contract term. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Julie Surber, Principal Assistant County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on August 9, 2022; Purchasing (Michelle Churchill, Supervising Buyer, 387-
2070) on August 22, 2022; Finance (Carolina Mendoza, Administrative Analyst, 387-0294) on 
August 10, 2022; County Finance and Administration (Valerie Clay, Deputy Executive Officer, 
387-5423) on August 8, 2022. 
 



Amendment to Contract with Inland Juvenile Panel Attorneys to 
Change Legal Name to Inland Juvenile Panel Attorneys, Inc. 
September 13, 2022 

 

 

Item 25 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: September 13, 2022 
 

 
 

cc: CAO- Johnson w/agree 
Contractor- C/O CAO w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 09/26/2022 

 


